

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

NORTH AMERICAN TITLE
COMPANY, et al.,

Petitioners,

SUPERIOR COURT OF FRESNO
COUNTY,

Respondent,

CAROLYN CORTINA, et al.

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S280752

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE
MERITS**

On review from the decision of the
Court of Appeal of the State of
California, Fifth Appellate District,
Case No. F084913

Superior Court of California,
County of Fresno,
Case No. 07CECG01169

*Barbara J. Miller (SBN 167223)
John D. Hayashi (SBN 211077)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1800
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone No. (714) 830-0600
Facsimile No. (714) 830-0700
barbara.miller@morganlewis.com
john.hayashi@morganlewis.com

Thomas M. Peterson (SBN 96011)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market Street, Spear Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone No. (415) 442-1000
Facsimile No. (415) 442-1001
thomas.peterson@morganlewis.com

Scott M. Reddie (SBN 173756)
MCCORMICK BARSTOW LLP
7647 North Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93720
Telephone No. (559) 433-1300
Facsimile No. (559) 433-2300
scott.reddie@mccormickbarstow.com

Attorneys for Petitioner North American Title Company
(Formerly Known as North American Title Company, Inc., and CalAtlantic
Title, Inc., and Now Known as Lennar Title Inc.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A. Plaintiffs add a new party after trial occurred and liability was determined.	12
B. The trial judge allows Plaintiffs to reopen discovery into the Doma Transaction.....	14
C. The trial judge strays beyond the issues and the evidence by stating it “feels like” Lennar Title is playing a “shell game” to avoid judgment.	15
D. Doma moves to quash the complaint because it is a separate and unserved corporate entity.....	17
E. Doma successfully seeks writ relief.	18
F. Once properly served, Doma seeks to disqualify Judge Hamilton.....	19
G. The court of appeal issues an alternative writ to review the decision refusing to enforce Doma’s preemptory challenge to Judge Hamilton.	20
H. Based on the cumulative effect of Judge Hamilton’s comments showing bias towards it, Lennar Title files a Section 170.1 judicial disqualification request based on cause.	22
I. Lennar Title seeks writ relief after Judge Hamilton strikes its disqualification statement as untimely, without addressing the merits.	24
III. ARGUMENT	25
A. Section 170.3(b)(2) establishes grounds for judicial disqualification that may not be waived.	26
1. The plain meaning of the statutory text establishes that the grounds for disqualification that cannot be waived, per Section 170.3(b)(2), may not be stricken as untimely under Section 170.4(b).	27

2.	A broad application of Section 170.3(b)(2)'s waiver prohibition comports with the legislative history.....	34
3.	Section 170.3(b)(2) represents the legislature's judgment that certain grounds for disqualification so implicate public confidence in the judiciary that the parties cannot waive them.	40
4.	There is no conflict with the court of appeal's decision and the existing caselaw.....	42
5.	Plaintiffs' concerns with the court of appeal's interpretation of Section 170.3(b) are overstated.	45
B.	While Section 170.2(b) prevents disqualification based on a judge's prior rulings, that rule does not undermine the court of appeal's decision.	47
1.	Section 170.2(b) is aimed at preventing a judicial officer from having to disqualify himself based on prior rulings.	47
2.	California caselaw supports characterizing Judge Hamilton's statements as indicative of bias or prejudice.	49
3.	At a minimum, an independent judicial officer should in the first instance determine whether Judge Hamilton's statements constitute bias or instead fall within Section 170.2(b).	54
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alhusainy v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 385.....	43
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 128.....	35
<i>Belue v. Leventhal</i> (4th Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 567.....	53
<i>Caminetti v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 386	8, 35, 36, 37
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 396.....	48
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 212.....	11, 12
<i>Hanson v. Hanson</i> (Alaska 2002) 36 P.3d 1181.....	53
<i>Hayward v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 10, 49.....	41
<i>Howell v. Budd</i> (1891) 91 Cal. 342	42
<i>Jolie v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 1025, 1042.....	22, 51
<i>Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 315	8, 35
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 540.....	53

<i>Muller v. Muller</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 341	36
<i>North Bloomfield Gravel Mining Co. v. Keyser</i> (1881) 58 Cal. 315	27, 55
<i>Pacific & Southwest Conference of United Methodist Church v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 72	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Barrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 541	37, 38
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1569	44
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266.....	27, 33
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 993.....	26, 40, 55
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	44
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188.....	44
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598.....	43
<i>Sacramento & San Joaquin Drainage Dist. v. Jarvis</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 799	36
<i>Tri Counties Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1332	42, 43
<i>Wechsler v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 384	40, 50

Statutes

Civil Code Section 3439	16
Code of Civil Procedure Section 4	42
Section 170	25
Section 170.1	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.2(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.3(a)	31
Section 170.3(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.3(c)	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.3(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.3(c)(2)	31
Section 170.3(c)(3)	31
Section 170.3(c)(5)	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.3(d)	39
Section 170.4	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.4(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 170.4(c)	46
Section 170.4(d)	32
Section 170.6	19
Section 583.310	11
Section 2025.230	14
Government Code Section 11425.40(b)(2)	48
